

No. 18-1120

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THERESA RIFFEY, SUSAN WATTS, STEPHANIE YENCER-
PRICE, AND A PUTATIVE PLAINTIFF CLASS,

Petitioners,

v.

GOVERNOR J.B. PRITZKER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, AND SERVICE
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, HEALTHCARE
ILLINOIS, INDIANA, MISSOURI, KANSAS,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER
Counsel of Record
AMANDA K. FREEMAN
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Rd.
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wlm@nrtw.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Objection Requirement Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>Janus</i> , <i>Harris</i> , and <i>Knox</i>	1
B. Petitioners Have Article III Standing	3
C. This Case Is Worthy of the Court’s Review.....	5
CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977), <i>overruled by</i> <i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	5, 6
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , No. 3:18-cv-5620 (W.D. Wash. filed Aug. 2, 2018), <i>on appeal</i> , 19-35137 (9th Cir.).....	6
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	3
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat. Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	4
<i>Fisk v. Inslee</i> , 759 Fed. Appx. 632 (9th Cir. Jan. 9, 2019)	6
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	2, 3
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	4
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	4
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 1304(c)(2)	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:14-15.9e	6
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)(v)	3
